

Nos. 09-71415 and 10-73715

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GABRIEL ALMANZA-ARENAS,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of a Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
No. A 078 755 092

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO ORDER
DATED JANUARY 15, 2015**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
LISA WEISSMAN-WARD
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-2442

MURRAY D. HILTS
MICHAEL CODNER
LAW OFFICES OF MURRAY D. HILTS
3020 Meade Avenue
San Diego, CA 92116
(760) 781-3045

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

DANIEL WINIK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

March 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION IS CORRECT	4
A. The Panel’s First Holding: Section 10851(a) Is Not Divisible, Such That Mr. Almanza Has Not Been Convicted Of A CIMT Under The Categorical Approach.....	5
B. The Panel’s Second Holding: The Inconclusive Record Establishes That Mr. Almanza Has Not Been Convicted Of A CIMT Under The Modified Categorical Approach	8
II. THE PANEL REASONABLY ADDRESSED BOTH GROUNDS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULES 35-4 AND 40-1	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Calderon v. U.S. District Court for Central District of California</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	3, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Matter of Almanza-Arenas</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 771 (BIA 2009)	2, 8
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	1, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	14
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 965 P.2d 1165 (Cal. 1998).....	6
<i>People v. West</i> , 477 P.2d 409 (Cal. 1970)	9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	14
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Rosas-Castaneda v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Sandoval-Lua v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Sequa Corp. & Affiliates v. United States</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 440 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	13

United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....14
United States v. Norbury, 492 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2007)11
United States v. Seschillie, 310 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2002).....11
United States v. Valdavinos-Torres, 704 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2012).....9
Young v. Holder, 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012).....3, 9, 10, 12

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.
 § 1158(b)(2)(A)(vi).....11
 § 1229a(c)(4)11
 § 1229b(b).....2, 11
 § 1255(c)(8)11
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d)11
California Penal Code § 487(d)7
California Vehicle Code § 10851(a).....*passim*
California Rule of Court 2.10507

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 18207
CALJIC No. 14.368
Scalia, Antonin, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L.
 Rev. 1175 (1989)13
2 Witkin, B.E., *California Criminal Law* (4th ed. 2012).....7
